Income tax expense increased from PLN 8 825 thousand in 2012 to PLN 11 417 thousand in the current period. Effective tax
rate from continuing operations is 24.4% (2012 24.2%)

KOFOLA S.A. GROUP
The Directors´ Report on the activities of KOFOLA S.A. Group for the 12 months ended December 31, 2013

24

1. THE DIRECTOR’S REPORT ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE

KOFOLA S.A. GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

It should be remembered that since 1 January 2013 the Megapack Group has been treated as investment in an associate,
therefore the statement of financial position prepared as at 31 December 2013 and statement of financial position of the Group
as at 31 December 2012 are not comparable. For the purpose of commenting on the changes in the statement of financial
position a pro-forma statement of financial position has been prepared as at 31 December 2012, where the Megapack Group is
presented as an investment in an associate and other statement of financial position items not including the Megapack Group
data.

Selected financial data
Reported as at

31.12.2012
Reported recalculated

31.12.2012*
Adjustments
for Megapack

Pro-forma statement
of financial position

as at 31.12.2012 -
Megapack as
an associate

Total assets 1 258 094 1 208 869 (127 578) 1 081 291
Fixed assets, out of which: 780 727 762 349 53 931 816 280
  Tangible fixed assets 477 322 465 212 - 465 212
  Intangible fixed assets 191 140 186 596 - 186 596
  Goodwill 103 254 102 603 - 102 603
  Investment in associates - - 53 931 53 931
  Deferred tax assets 8 943 7 685 - 7 685
Current assets, out of which: 477 367 446 520 (181 509) 265 011
  Inventories 99 535 95 768 - 95 768
  Trade receivables and other receivables 151 498 144 102 - 144 102
  Cash and cash equivalents 15 706 14 930 - 14 930
Total equity and liabilities 1 258 094 1 208 869 (127 578) 1 081 291
Equity 537 028 527 990 7 905 535 895
Long-term liabilities 128 433 118 413 - 118 413
Short-term liabilities 592 633 562 466 (135 483) 426 983

*   translated using exchange rates as at 31 December 2013

Selected financial data As at  31.12.2013

Pro-forma statement of
financial position as at

31.12.2012-Megapack as
an associate

Change from
pro-forma

statement of
financial
position

as at 31.12.2012

Change from pro-
forma statement of
financial position

as at 31.12.2012 (%)

Total assets 894 425 1 081 291 (186 866) (17.3%)
Fixed assets, out of which: 631 780 816 280 (184 500) (22.6%)